

No. 19-60133

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH THOMAS, VERNON AYERS, MELVIN LAWSON,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Supreme Court Precedent and the Law of the Circuit Make Clear That
 the Test for Assessing Vote Dilution Under Section 2 Remains the
 Same Regardless of the Size of the Minority Population in a
 Challenged District..... 7

 A. A Bare Majority of the Voting-Age Population Is Not a Bar to
 Proving Vote Dilution. 8

 B. The *Gingles* Preconditions Remain the Same Regardless of the
 Minority Population of a Challenged District..... 14

 C. Equality of Opportunity Is Based on the Totality of Circumstances,
 Not a Single Statistic..... 18

 II. The Facts of This Case Do Not Require a Showing of Intentional
 Discrimination..... 23

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wisconsin Government Accountability Board</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	11
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	4, 7, 14, 23
<i>Jeffers v. Beebe</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 920 (E.D. Ark. 2012).....	9
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Kingman Park Civic Association v. Williams</i> , 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Kirksey v. Board of Supervisors of Hinds County</i> , 468 F. Supp. 285 (S.D. Miss. 1979)	13
<i>Kirksey v. Board of Supervisors of Hinds County</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

McGhee v. Granville County,
860 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1988) 13

Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County,
908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990) 10

Missouri State Conference of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant School District,
894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018) 9, 12

Monroe v. City of Woodville,
881 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1989) 5, 9

Perez v. Abbott,
253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017) 11

Pope v. County of Albany,
687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012) 9, 11

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1982) 17, 19

Salas v. Southwest Texas Junior College District,
964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992) *passim*

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 23

Smith v. Brunswick County Board of Supervisors,
984 F.2d 1393 (4th Cir. 1993) 10

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) *passim*

United States v. Blaine County,
363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) 13

United States v. Jackson,
825 F.2d 853 (5th Cir. 1987) 9

United States v. Reyna,
358 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2004) 9

Valladolid v. City of National City,
976 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1992) 10, 11

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 23

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146 (1993) 16

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973) 21

Zimmer v. McKeithen,
485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) 5, 10, 18

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301 4, 19, 21

Other Authorities

American FactFinder, P10 Race for the Population 18 Years and Over,
factfinder.census.gov 21

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 9
